

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1985

MARGARET M. HECKLER, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF DAVID G. McLONE, M.D.,
PH.D., SIEGFRIED PUESCHEL, M.P.H., M.D., PH.D.,
MARGARET MAHON, R.N., M.S.N., LAWRENCE J.
BRODEUR, J.D., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER,
MARGARET M. HECKLER

*DENNIS J. HORAN
VICTOR G. ROSENBLUM
EDWARD R. GRANT
MAURA K. QUINLAN
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
LIFE
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
343 S. Dearborn St.
No. 1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494

Counsel for Amici

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INTRODUCTION	3
II. A PROHIBITION OF DISCRIMINATION IN THE DENIAL OF MEDICALLY INDICATED, BENEFICIAL TREATMENT TO HANDI- CAPPED INFANTS IS WARRANTED BY THE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE OF § 504	5
A. The Court of Appeals Ignored Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction in Restricting the Scope of § 504	5
B. A Handicapped Infant Can Be An "Other- wise Qualified Handicapped Individual" And A Denial of Medically Indicated Treat- ment Is A Denial of Benefits Contrary to § 504	6
C. The Regulations Require Equal Treatment, Not Affirmative Action, In the Medical Care of Handicapped Infants	11
III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY COMPELS A BROAD APPLICATION OF § 504 TO PRO- SCRIBE THE DISCRIMINATORY TREAT- MENT OF HANDICAPPED INFANTS	14
A. The Legislative History Establishes That § 504 Is A Broad, Remedial Provision	14
B. The 1974 and 1978 Amendments Emphasize That The Rehabilitation Act Encompasses Handicapped Infants and Medical Services.	20
IV. THESE REGULATIONS ARE ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE BECAUSE CONGRESS DELE- GATED SUBSTANTIAL AUTHORITY TO THE AGENCY	23
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 105 S.Ct. 712 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Heckler</i> , 594 F.Supp. 69 (D.D.C. 1983)	24
<i>American Hospital Association v. Heckler</i> , 585 F.Supp. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 84-6211 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 1984)	5
<i>American Maritime Ass'n v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 545 (D.C.Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Application of Cicero</i> , 101 Misc.2d 699, 421 N.Y.S.2d 965 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1979)	13
<i>Application of President and Directors of Georgetown Col- lege</i> , 331 F.2d 1000 (D.C.Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 331 F.2d 1010, <i>cert. denied</i> , 377 U.S. 978 (1964) ...	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner of Social Services v. Catherine and Phillip Guatrone</i> , No. N-2029 (Bronx, N.Y. Fam.Ct., May 31, 1984)	13
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 104 S.Ct. 1248 (1984).....	6, 18, 28
<i>Custody of a Minor</i> , 375 Mass. 733, 379 N.E.2d 1053 (1978), <i>subsequent opinion</i> , 393 N.W.2d 836 (1979)..	12
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 103 S.Ct. 986 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>Doe v. New York University</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	26
<i>In re Adam</i> , 9 Fam.L.Rep. 2121 (D.C.Super.Ct.Fam.Div. Nov. 22, 1982).....	12
<i>In re CFB</i> , 497 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.App. 1973)	13
<i>In Re Green</i> , 448 Pa. 338, 292 A.2d 387 (1972), <i>after remand</i> , 452 Pa. 373, 307 A.2d 279 (1973).....	13
<i>In re McNulty</i> , No. 9190 (Probate Ct. Essex Co., Mass., Feb. 15, 1978).....	13

	PAGE
<i>In re Phillip B.</i> , 92 Cal.App.3d 796, 156 Cal.Rptr. 48, cert. denied, <i>Bothman v. Warren B.</i> , 445 U.S. 949 (1979), <i>Guardianship of Phillip B.</i> , 139 Cal.App.3d 407, 188 Cal.Rptr. 781 (1983).....	13
<i>In re Teague</i> , No. 104-212-81886 (Cir.Ct. Baltimore, Md., filed Dec. 4, 1974)	13
<i>In re the Treatment and Care of Infant Doe</i> , No. GU 8204-004A (Monroe Co.Cir.Ct., April 12, 1982), writ of mandamus dismissed sub nom., <i>State ex rel. Infant Doe v. Baker</i> , No. 482 S 140 (Ind.Sup.Ct. May 27, 1982), cert. denied, <i>Doe v. Bloomington Hospital</i> , 104 S.Ct. 394 (1983)	10
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Assn, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1011 (1983).....	5
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses v. King Co. Hosp.</i> , 278 F.Supp. 488 (W.D.Wash. 1967), aff'd per curiam, 390 U.S. 598 (1968).....	12
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 105 S.Ct. 2297 (1985)	5
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	6, 28
<i>Maine Medical Center v. Houle</i> , No. 74-145 (Super.Ct. Cumberland Co., Me. Feb. 14, 1974)	13
<i>Matter of Gregory S.</i> , 85 Misc.2d 846, 380 N.Y.S.2d 620 (1976).....	12
<i>Matter of Hamilton</i> , 657 S.W.2d 425 (Tenn.App. 1983)	12
<i>Matter of Jensen</i> , 54 Or.App. 1, 633 P.2d 1302 (1981).	12
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Services, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	6
<i>Muhlenberg Hosp. v. Patterson</i> , 128 N.J.Super. 498, 320 A.2d 518 (1974)	13
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility Dist.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	28
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 103 S.Ct. 1095 (1983) ..	5, 28
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	5, 6, 17, 23
<i>Oscar Mayer Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	26
<i>People in Interest of D.L.E.</i> , 645 P.2d 271 (Colo. 1982).	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	12
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 637 (1969) ..	22

	PAGE
<i>SeaTrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980)	22
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 105 S.Ct. 3275 (1985) ..	6, 19
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 104 S.Ct. 3457 (1984)	8
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728, 370 N.E.2d 417 (1977)	13
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of the City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	6
<i>Tooahnippah (Goombi) v. Hickel</i> , 397 U.S. 598 (1970) ..	26
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845) ..	22
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	22, 26
<i>United States v. University Hospital, State University of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 575 F.Supp. 607 (E.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 729 F.2d 144 (2d Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	25, 26
Legislative History	
S.Rep.No. 1297, 93d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> [1974] U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 6373	4, 28
S.Rep.No. 890, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. (1978)	22
S.Rep. No. 246, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> [1984] U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2918	19
<i>Medical Ethics: The Right to Survival (1974): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare on the Existence of the Moral and Ethical Problems faced With the Agonizing Decisions of Life and Death</i> , 93d Cong. 2d Sess. (1974) ..	18
117 Cong.Rec. 45945 (1971)	17
117 Cong.Rec. 45974 (1971)	14
118 Cong.Rec. 525-26 (1972)	15, 17
118 Cong.Rec. 3723 (1972)	16
118 Cong.Rec. 8399 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 8894 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 11797 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 14244 (1972)	15

	PAGE
118 Cong.Rec. 16371 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 30680 (1972)	15
118 Cong.Rec. 30681-82 (1972)	16, 17
118 Cong.Rec. 30683 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 32265 (1972)	16
118 Cong.Rec. 32279 (1972)	16
118 Cong.Rec. 32280 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 32281 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 32282 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 32294 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 32304 (1972)	16
118 Cong.Rec. 32310 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 35155 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 35163 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 35837 (1972)	17
118 Cong.Rec. 37302 (1972)	16, 17
119 Cong.Rec. 65 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 635 (1973)	17
119 Cong.Rec. 5862 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 5873 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 5880 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 5900 (1973)	16
119 Cong.Rec. 5915 (1973)	16, 18
119 Cong.Rec. 6144-45 (1973)	17, 18
119 Cong.Rec. 7114 (1973)	17, 18
119 Cong.Rec. 7136 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 7153 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 9597 (1973)	16
119 Cong.Rec. 10802 (1973)	15
119 Cong.Rec. 18127 (1973)	16, 18
119 Cong.Rec. 18137 (1973)	16, 17
119 Cong.Rec. 24442 (1973)	17
119 Cong.Rec. 24550 (1973)	17
119 Cong.Rec. 24562 (1973)	17, 18
119 Cong.Rec. 24569 (1973)	18
119 Cong.Rec. 24570 (1973)	16
119 Cong.Rec. 24571 (1973)	18

	PAGE
119 Cong.Rec. 24580-81 (1973).....	18
119 Cong.Rec. 24586-89 (1973).....	18
119 Cong.Rec. 29628 (1973).....	18
119 Cong.Rec. 29633 (1973).....	18
120 Cong.Rec. 30534 (1974).....	20
120 Cong.Rec. 30536 (1974).....	17
120 Cong.Rec. 34722 (1974).....	17
120 Cong.Rec. 34725 (1974).....	20
120 Cong.Rec. 35009 (1974).....	20
120 Cong.Rec. 35010 (1974).....	20
120 Cong.Rec. 35016 (1974).....	20
124 Cong.Rec. 30308.....	22
Statutes and Regulations	
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (1982).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 706(7) (1982).....	3-4, 20
29 U.S.C. § 761a (1982).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 762(b)(11) (1982).....	21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 794 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)(b) (1982).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)(2) (1982).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 796 (1982).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 796a (1982).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
S.J. Res. 118, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., 119 Cong.Rec. 24442 (1973).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 84.3(k)(4) (1977).....	8-9
45 C.F.R. § 84, Subpart G (1977).....	24
45 C.F.R. Pt. 84, App. A, Subpart F, ¶ 36 (1977) ...	23, 27
45 C.F.R. § 84.55(f)(1) (1984).....	5
41 Fed.Reg. 20296 (1976).....	24
41 Fed.Reg. 29548 (1976).....	24, 27
47 Fed.Reg. 26027 (1982).....	23
48 Fed.Reg. 9630 (1983).....	24
48 Fed.Reg. 30846 (1983).....	24, 27
49 Fed.Reg. 1622 (1984) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. Pt. 84).....	8, 24, 25

	PAGE
Other Authorities	
Duff and Campbell, <i>Moral and Ethical Dilemmas in the Special Care Nursery</i> , 289 N.Eng.J.Med. 885 (1973)	18
Gerry, <i>The Civil Rights of Handicapped Infants: An Oklahoma Experiment</i> , 1 Issues in Law & Medicine 15 (1985)	25
“Panel Told Defective Infants Are Allowed To Die,” New York Times, June 12, 1974, p. 18, col. 3	18
President’s Commission for the Study of Ethical Problems in Medicine and Biomedical and Behavioral Research, <i>Deciding to Forego Life-Sustaining Treatment</i> (1983)	8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Protection and Advocacy Agency of Hawaii v. Kapiolani Children’s Hospital</i> , Health and Human Services Doc. No. 09-79-3158 (1980)	27
Robertson, <i>Involuntary Euthanasia of Defective Newborns: A Legal Analysis</i> , 27 Stan.L.Rev. 213 (1975)	13
R. Scotch, <i>From Good Will to Civil Rights</i> (1984)	14, 17
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</i> (Sept. 1983)	10
United States Dept. of Education, National Institute of Handicapped Research, <i>Program Directory</i> (1985)	21
